l S \

N s

COUNCIL

AGENDA PAPERS FOR

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING
Date: Tuesday, 6" August 2013
Time: 6.30 p.m.

Place: Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall,
Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 O0TH
AGENDA PART I
ATTENDANCES
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence.
MINUTES

To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes
of the meeting held on 6" June 2013.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY

To consider a report and presentation from Helen Darlington, the Health
Improvement Manager.

JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN
To consider a report from Gina Lawrence, the Director of Commissioning,

NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group and Linda Harper, the Director of
Service Development, Adult and Community Services.

Pages

79 - 82



10.

11.

12.

13.

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday, 6 August 2013

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEMBERSHIP UPDATE

To receive an update from the Chairman with regard to progress on the
appointment of a Third Sector Representative to the Board.

INITIAL STOCKTAKE OF PROGRESS AGAINST KEY WINTERBOURNE
VIEW CONCORDAT COMMITMENT

To consider a report from the Gina Lawrence, the Director of Commissioning,
NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group and Linda Harper, the Director of
Service Development, Adult and Community Services.

TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP UPDATE INCLUDING WELFARE REFORM
AND LOCALITY PARTNERSHIPS

To receive a presentation from the Partnerships Officer.

CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE

To receive a report for information from Dr. Nigel Guest, Accountable Officer,
Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group.

HEALTH WATCH UPDATE

To receive a report for information from Ann Day, Chair of HealthWatch
Trafford.

KEY MESSAGES
To consider the key messages from the meeting.
URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

EXCLUSION RESOLUTION
Motion (Which may be amended as Members think fit):

That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of
the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972,
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item
or report relating to each such item respectively.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

To Follow

83 - 106

To Follow

To Follow

To Follow

Verbal
Report



Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday, 6 August 2013

Membership of the Committee

Councillor Dr. K. Barclay (Chairman), Dr. N. Guest (Vice-Chairman),
Councillor J. Baugh, Councillor Miss L. Blackburn, D. Brownlee, A. Day, G. Lawrence,
A. Razzaq, Councillor M. Young and C. Yarwood

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Marina Luongo,
Tel: 0161 912 4250
Email: marina.luongo@trafford.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on 26™ July 2013 by the Legal and Democratic Services
Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 OTH.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 2

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
6" JUNE 2013
PRESENT:

Councillor Dr. Karen Barclay (Executive Member for Community Health and Wellbeing) (In
the Chair),

Councillor Mrs. Jane Baugh (Shadow Executive Member, Community Health and
Wellbeing),

Councillor Miss Linda Blackburn (Executive Member for Supporting Children and
Families),

Deborah Brownlee (Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing),

Ann Day (Chair, Healthwatch Trafford),

Dr. Nigel Guest (Chief Clinical Officer — Designate, NHS Trafford CCG),

Gina Lawrence (Director of Commissioning, NHS Trafford CCG),

Abdul Razzaq (Director of Public Health),

Councillor Michael Young (Executive Member, Adult Social Services).

Also present:
Councillor Judith Lloyd (part),

Claire Yarwood (Director of Finance, NHS England).

In attendance:
Imran Khan (Partnerships Officer),
Marina Luongo (Senior Democratic Services Officer).

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Terry Atherton (Non-Executive Director and
Vice-Chair for NHS Greater Manchester) and Dr. George Kissen (Medical Director, NHS
Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group).

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 11" April
2013 be approved as a correct record subject the inclusion of the following

amendment:
. Apologies for absence were received from Ann Day (Chair, Healthwatch
Trafford).

NHS ENGLAND BUSINESS PLAN — PRIORITIES FOR 2013-14 AND 2014-15

Members considered a report of Claire Yarwood, the Director of Finance at NHS England
which provided details of NHS England’s priorities for 2013-14 and 2014-15 and its
operating model, explaining how the mandate from the government would be delivered
and how outcomes for people will be improved. The report provided clarification on how
the specific objectives and ambitions would be delivered through the Greater Manchester
Area Team.

Members of the Board were further advised that NHS England had set out an 11-point
scorecard reflecting core priorities, against which its performance would be measured and

Page 1



Health and Wellbeing Board
6™ June 2013

within which two measures would take precedence: firstly, direct feedback from patients
and their families; and secondly, getting direct feedback from NHS staff.

RESOLVED:

(1)  That the report be noted and the Health and Wellbeing Board consider the priorities
of NHS England (formerly the National Commissioning Board) through the Local
Area Team to understand how these priorities might best support the aims of the
Board and the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

(2)  That the “Healthier Together’ Event due to take place on 21 June 2013 be
publicised on the Trafford Council website.

TRAFFORD'S INTEGRATED CARE PLAN

The Director of Commissioning from the NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group
submitted an Executive Summary paper and gave a presentation on the Integrated Care
Model for Trafford Health and Social Care which was due to be considered at the AGMA
Informal Leaders’ Meeting on 28" June 2013. It was also reported that the Formal
Partnership Agreement for Integrated Multi-Disciplinary Teams for Adult Social Care would
be considered at the meeting of the Executive in September 2013.

A concern was raised in respect of difficulties experienced by clients in using the single
point of access and it was explained that there had been some confusion over telephone
numbers which was now being resolved with General Practitioners.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the Integrated Care Strategy be
approved.

JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE

The Director of Public Health provided a brief update in respect of the Joint Health and
Wellbeing Strategy and indicated that it was anticipated that the document would be
available for the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING DEVELOPMENT UPDATE

The Chairman presented a report which provided a summary of the activity undertaken by
the Health and Wellbeing Board Development Sub-Group and covered matters including
the Board’s membership, formal guide, communications strategy and a strategy for
engagement with the Board.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the Health and Wellbeing Board endorse
the actions of the Sub-Group.

Page 2



Health and Wellbeing Board
6™ June 2013

PROPOSED CHANGES TO HEALTH AND WELLBEING MEMBERSHIP

The Director of Commissioning from the NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group
submitted a report regarding proposed changes to the Health and Wellbeing Board
membership to incorporate key providers.

RESOLVED:

(1)  That the rationale for having providers on the Health and Wellbeing Board be
agreed.

(2)  That the addition of the following providers to the membership of the Health and
Wellbeing Board be agreed:

» Central Manchester Foundation Trust

* University Hospital of South Manchester

* Pennine Community Care Foundation Trust

* Greater Manchester West

» Representation from the third sector/voluntary sector and communities

(3)  That the report be referred to the Council to approve the change in membership and
that the terms of reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board be amended
accordingly.

UPDATE ON THE TRAFFORD RESPONSE TO THE WINTERBOURNE VIEW
CONCORDAT AND REVIEW RECOMMENDATIONS

The Lead Commissioner/Consultant, Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group, Sandy
Bering, submitted a report which provided an update on the current action plans required
to be in place by Clinical Commissioning Groups and Local Authorities as a result of the
recommendations from the Department of Health Report into Winterbourne View Private
Hospital and nationally defined priorities in the NHS Mandate and ‘Everyone Counts’
Planning Guidance.

The Director of Commissioning from the NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group also
delivered a presentation which explained that the published government report into the
events at Winterbourne View had set out a programme to change services so that
vulnerable people no longer live inappropriately in hospitals and are cared for in line with
best practice. In detailing actions and dates in the programme and outlining the current
position in Trafford in relation to this, the Director indicated that Trafford Council and NHS
Trafford were much more proactive than other areas when working with providers and
checking care was appropriate and of a high quality; an approach which would be further
strengthened through partnership working and transformational strategy.

RESOLVED: That the Health and Wellbeing Board receives and notes the progress
update on the Winterbourne View Concordat and Review Report recommendations.

Page 3



Health and Wellbeing Board
6™ June 2013

FEELING OVERWHELMED: THE EMOTIONAL IMPACT OF STROKE

Members received a report from the Stroke Association which set out the emotional impact
of stroke on stroke survivors and their carers.

RESOLVED:
(1)  That the report be noted.

(2)  That the matter be further discussed at the Informal Health and Wellbeing Board
Development Session and a process be considered for dealing with similar reports.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
RESOLVED: Noted that the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board would
take place at 6.30 p.m. on Tuesday 6" August 2013 at Trafford Town Hall.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 8.25 p.m.

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: 6" August 2013

Report for: Decision

Report of: Helen Darlington, Health Improvement Manager, Trafford
Council

Report Title

Draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWBS)

Summary

This paper is to update SLT on the progress of the Joint Health and Wellbeing
Strategy. The paper presents how the strategy was developed, the current position
and recommendations.

Recommendation(s)

* Further to sign off by the Council and the HWBB, it is recommended that the
strategy should be formally launched. HWBB have a duty to publish their
strategies as stated in the Department of Health Statutory guidance.

* Note and agree the draft strategy and Action Plan Framework.

» Ensure key priorities reflected in the strategy and action plan framework are
developed in a timely manner.

* Encourage cross boarder partnership working as recommended in North West
Employers JHWBS review.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Helen Darlington, Health Improvement Manager
Extension: 1220

Page 5



1.0 Background

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 sets out the responsibilities of Health and
Wellbeing Boards (HWBB) for the production of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
and the development of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The JSNA and
strategy will be a key driver of integrated commissioning to reduce dependency and
costs across the system. The Act also states that NHS and local authority
commissioners will be expected to have given due regard to the JSNA and Joint
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

The draft strategy itself sets out headline outcomes and actions for each of the eight
priority areas along with a narrative on the overarching vision and links to other
supporting strategies.

The Action Plan Framework has been coproduced and has a range of indicators that
will be used to measure progress underneath the eight priorities. These will be
presented to the SLT, CCG and the HWBB with the strategy document.

2.0 Developing the Joint Health & Well Being Strategy (JHWS)

To develop the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, we consulted organisations and
groups as well as residents, to identify the vision (12™ July — 3™ August 2012). The
priorities for the strategy were selected based on a consultation scoring system. The
GP snapshot survey results were also reflected in the strategy with their priorities
being mental health, cardiovascular issues and alcohol.

Out of 20 JSNA priorities, eight were selected, these priorities/chapter areas were
coproduced by a variety of organisations including, CYPS, Trafford Council, Trafford
Community Leisure Trust, NHS Commissioning: CCG and Public Health.

We also returned to our residents and partners with a first draft of the strategy for a
second phase consultation for 4 weeks from 24 August — 21 September 2012. We
had detailed responses on behalf of many public sector organisations. The proposed
vision was supported by 100% of respondents. 97.6% of respondents supported the
selected priorities. 97.6% of responden
[...]
y and voluntary sector organisations are vital in achieving success and we
recognise the importance of working together to provide the best possible services.

We must also acknowledge that public services are in a significant period of change.
Funding to local authorities is being reduced and the NHS budget will not increase
for several years. At the same time our population is increasing and growing older,
requiring more care. The only way that we can achieve our vision is by improving the
efficiency and effectiveness of our services, diverting more resources to prevention
and by working in a coordinated and integrated manner. The aim of the strategy is to
start our work in this direction.

We look forward to working with you.

‘4<-r:t.-r-€_r-a gmk_u_j

Councillor Dr Karen Barclay
Executive Member for Community Health and Wellbeing and Chair of the Health and
Wellbeing Board.

..--—"'""-.-_-.

Dr Nigel Guest
Accountable Officer Clinical Commissioning and Vice Chair of the Health and
Wellbeing Board. Trafford CCG

Page 12



Executive summary

This strategy has been developed by Trafford’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB).
It is our overarching plan to improve the health and wellbeing of children and adults
in our borough and to reduce health inequalities between the north and south of the
borough.

Our strategy outlines:

e Our vision, aims, intended outcomes and priorities

* Our partnership approach and guiding principles to improving health and
wellbeing

* Our local challenges around health and wellbeing

* How we will respond to these challenges.

It is intended to be used as a working tool which concentrates on highlighting
Trafford’s challenges and provides vision for a coherent approach for partners
involved in improving health and wellbeing across the borough. It sets the strategic
direction, but the actual operational details will be developed through the service
planning of the many partners involved in its implementation.

This strategy emphasises the 
[...]
 Plan (which reflects the priorities set within this strategy) are safe, effective,
and provide a positive patient experience.

The CCG Quality Strategy also sets the scene in relation to approaches that the
CCG will lead on for improving quality. It takes into account the priorities within the
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and also incorporates other sources of data
such as information about serious incidents that have affected Trafford patients,
areas of concern within commissioned services, safeguarding information, and
information form external regulators such as the Care Quality Commission.

The strategy has an operational action plan behind it with clear milestones, and will
inform reports that are monitored by the Health and Wellbeing Board in relation to
the delivery of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

Third Sector Trafford Commissioning and Funding Strategy

Thrive Trafford

Thrive is a partnership between Pulse Regeneration and Trafford Housing Trust
delivering support to third sector organisation’s and communities in Trafford.

Thrive’s aim is to help Trafford Council and the Trafford Partnership to deliver their
vision for a ‘thriving third sector’.

Thrive’s services include capacity building, funding support, community engagement,
voluntary sector grants, private sector engagement, and volunteering.
Thrive Trafford is working together with all partners in delivering an innovative
service which is enterprising, responsive to change, and sustainable.

Trafford Partnership's Third Sector Strategy recognises the voluntary sector’s ability
to deliver effective and innovative support that reaches into the heart of our local
communities. The diversity and wide range of local voluntary sector organisations
means that it has a highly significant role in helping to improve the health and
wellbeing of people who live and work in Trafford, particularly vulnerable adults and
children.

Pages74



The strategy sets out clear roles and responsibilities
[...]
ILOD Ao duLe * SpIB pUE UsWwom B ‘papseu w_o_w,_o.m_aooa alop Eo_“M_:w_".___mo lea1sAyd aseaiou| °g

pue podg o169jel)g pioyea] ayl

SUOSEaI U)|edy/aSI01o%Xa
10} aoeds JOOp}Nno Jo uole N 9L°L 40Hd

S)npe 8AoRUI pue
annoe Ajieaiskyd 4o uoiuodold €1°Z 4O0Hd

slaquinu eseaiou|

1sow ale Aayy aseym suonuassiul job.e) pue uoisiroid ur sdeb Ajuapi [iim s

‘uoissaibouid o} skemyyed
|esisjey do) Jajjo pue sjeAs| uoljedionied aseasoul 0} diysiauped ul YO\

“alA)sayl| 9Anoe ue spoddns jey)
Aeid pues Ayanoe [eaisAyd ‘uoljealoal J00pINo 10} S e} Buipnjoul ‘JuswuoliAUS
|eoo| e Bunesuo 0} 8)nqujuod sassaosold Buluueld oibsjels jeyy ainsug

yuswdojaraq

ELIIVET

ue|d Aanljag ABsjens wsniny plojyel] ay) Jaalleq

pue Buiuel)

Aouabe-ninial '

SuB|d UONOY 9SU0ASaY MBI/ BUINOGIDIUIAN




Page 81

‘siopjoyaoe|d aie solje)
Ul SI0Je21pU| Yiomawel
SBWO02INQ 2D [BI00S
HNPY 8y} Ul si03edlpul
0} Areyuswsjdwo) L}

S}OMBaWel] SaWodN0
2189 (81008 HNPY 3y}
yum paieys Jojeoipul 4

SHoMaUIEIS] SaLW02IN0
SHN @y} Ut s10jealpul
0} fueyuswadwo) ,,

Slomawel]
SOWO0INO SHN Y}
ym paieys Jojeoipy ,

aJeD pue yjjeaq
1

Jood jo uapinqg

ay] ‘Ayunwwod
e jo Buluonouny
9A1}08)J8 BY) pue

“UINJUMOP DILLIOUODD By} 0} Payul| sebueyd diwouods Jayjo pue sabueys
Jauaq jo joedwi aanebau Ajjeruajod ayy ayebniw oy sueld dojaaap |Im am
pue Ajijenbaul swoosul pue uoisnjoxa [e1oos ‘Buisnoy 68 yjeay Jo sjueulwsep

N L




Page 82

UOREOHUSPI

10 Juawdoljanap Buipuad
‘s1apjoysoe|d ale soljey
Ul SI0}eDIpU| YJomawel
SOWO02INQ 818D [B100S
}INPY Y Ul siojeolpul
0} Aieyusws|dwo) L}

205 }INPY SU} UHIM paieys J0jeaipu] |

U} ul siojedipul 0} Auejuswe|dwo) .,

“jJOMaWel]
SAWOINO SHN Y}
UIM paleys Jojeolpuy|

woayshg
aJed pue yjjeay
3y} ssouoe Juswubiy

102-€10Z JHOMaWEI] SaWodINQ Ui




Agenda Item 7

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: 6™ August 2013

Report for: Information

Report of: Deputy Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing
Report Title

Initial Stocktake of Progress against key Winterbourne View Concordat
Commitment

Summary

The Winterbourne View Joint Improvement Programme has asked local areas to
complete a stocktake of progress against the commitments made nationally that
should lead to all individuals receiving personalised care and support in appropriate
community settings no later than 1 June 2014.

The purpose of the stocktake is to enable local areas to assess their progress and for
that to be shared nationally. The stocktake is also intended to enable local areas to
identify what help and assistance they require from the Joint Improvement Programme
and to help identify where resources can best be targeted.

This report updates on the progress Trafford has made to date.

Recommendation(s)

| That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the Winterbourne View Stocktake. ||

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Linda Harper
Extension: 1890

1 Wiﬁa@@rr&@iew Local Stocktake FINAL VERSION June 2012



Local 18 NHS

A ment England

Winterbourne View Joint Improvement Programme

Initial Stocktake of Progress against key Winterbourne View Concordat Commitment

The Winterbourne View Joint Improvement Programme is asking local areas to complete a stocktake of progress against the commitments made nationally that should lead to all
individuals receiving personalised care and support in appropriate community settings no later than 1 June 2014.

The purpose of the stocktake is to enable local areas to assess their progress and for that to be shared nationally. The stocktake is also intended to enable local areas to identify what
help and assistance they require from the Joint Improvement Programme and to help identify where resources can best be targeted.

The &;Earing of good practice is also an expected outcome. Please mark on your return if you have good practice examples and attach further details.
This gc%cument follows the recent letter from Norman Lamb, Minister of State regarding the role of HWBB and 
[...]
ived an update on the local Winterbourne View Review
Response Action Plans, and the respective responsibilities for all parties have been agreed with this body
(including senior NHS England Local Area Team and Public Health representatives) overseeing actions over the
coming year following presentations by the CCG’s Director of Commissioning and Operations and Local
Authority’s Director of Public Health.

The established Safeguarding Adults multi-agency policy and procedures are agreed across Trafford agencies —
and the Board is in place with NHS (Trust and CCG), and LA representatives at a senior enough level to enable
Board to implement safeguarding policies effectively, and a recently refreshed programme to Refocus Activity
in an even more effective way

There are agreed training programmes in place which addresses all aspects relating to safeguarding adults
There is evidence of Safeguarding Assurance completed in all commissioned and commissioning organisations
in Trafford

The Learning Disability Partnership Boards is overseeing the implementation of Hate Crime guidance in
partnership with the LSAB and Police Service and information about Safeguarding and how to refer is easily
accessible - in both Easy Read and DVD formats

The Patient Experience process regularly reviews all complaints and compliments, which is followed up via the
PALS service if necessary, with regular updates to the LD Health Sub Group.

All incidents and complaints relating to people with LD are reviewed and if necessary taken to Safeguarding
Vulnerable Adults Group, and there are identified Named Leads for Safeguarding in Trusts.

All staff engage in the Mental Capacity Act training which is available on a rolling programme within Trafford,
and regular updates are shared in respect of the guidance

Strong links have been established between the Safeguarding Board and LD Partnership Board, with regular
updates provided to the partnership board.

Winterbourne View Local Stocktake FINAL VERS
[...]
afford has an excellent track record in relation to the commissioning of innovative service options linked to

innovative practice that can
be shared more widely, e.g.
the development of local fora
to share/learn and develop
best practice.

personal budget agenda. In addition to this there is a robust action plan in place which delivers in relation to
operational priorities. This is evidenced in the learning disability financial plan which is a 4 year strategy
outlining projected demand against current budgets and details a range of strategic intentions in relation to
the management of demand and spends. This approach involves Local Authority and CCG commissioners and
finance reps.

22

Winterbourne View Local Stocktake FINAL VERSION June 2012




Please send questions, queries or completed stocktake to Sarah.brown@®Iocal.gov.uk by 5" July 2013

This document has been completed by

Name
Organisation
Contact
AND

Name
Organisation
C;gtact

«Q
Si&ed by:
Ch.%r HWB
LA Chief Executive

CCGrep

Sandy Bering - Strategic Lead Commissioner
Trafford Clinical Commissioning Consortium (CCG)

sandy.bering@trafford.nhs.uk and 07500 881685

Linda Harper — Director of Commissioning
Trafford Council

linbda.harper@trafford.gov.uk and 0161 912 1890

Councillor Karen BarClay e et ettt eae e s
Teresa Grant e e e et sre b s et ne e e

Dr Nigel Guest (Chief Clinical OffiCer) e st st

23

Winterbourne View Local Stocktake FINAL VERSION June 2012



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 106



	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY
	4b Health and Wellbeing Strategy Document

	5 JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN
	7 INITIAL STOCKTAKE OF PROGRESS AGAINST KEY WINTERBOURNE VIEW CONCORDAT COMMITMENT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
6 AUGUST 2013 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Dr. K. Barclay (Executive Member for Community Health and 
Wellbeing) (In the Chair), 
D. Banks (Director of Strategic Development, Central Manchester Foundation 
Trust), 
Councillor Mrs. J. Baugh (Shadow Executive Member, Community Health and 
Wellbeing), 
Councillor Miss L. Blackburn (Executive Member for Supporting Children and 
Families), 
D. Brownlee (Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing), 
A. Day (Chair, Healthwatch Trafford),  
B. Humphrey (Chief Executive, Greater Manchester West Mental Health 
Foundation NHS Trust),   
G. Lawrence (Chief Operating Officer, NHS Trafford CCG), 
A. Razzaq (Director of Public Health). 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Cordingley, 
W. Heppolette (Director of Operations and Delivery, NHS England) (attending on 
behalf of Claire Yarwood). 
 
In attendance:  

L. Harper (Deputy Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing, Director 
of Service Development, Adult and Community Services), 
H. Darlington (Health Improvement Manager), 
I. Khan (Partnerships Officer), 
M. Luongo (Senior Democratic Services Officer). 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Dr. N. Guest (Chief Clinical Officer – 
Designate, NHS Trafford CCG), M. Roe (Acting Chief Executive, Pennine Care 
NHS Trust), Dr. A. Vegh (Chief Executive, University Hospital South Manchester  
NHS Trust), C. Yarwood (Director of Finance, NHS England), Councillor M. Young 
(Executive Member, Adult Social Services). 
 

10. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
6th June 2013 be approved as a correct record. 

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests declared. 
 
 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
6 August 2013 

 

 

 

2 

 
12. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  

 
The Health Improvement Manager delivered a presentation and report in respect 
of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, which set out how the strategy had 
been developed, the current position and recommendations. Appended to the 
report was the draft Trafford Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-16. It was noted 
that the Strategy would be considered by the Executive in September 2013, then 
the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Council. Board members were asked to 
forward any final comments by Monday 12th August 2013 for incorporation into the 
final draft. 

 

 RESOLVED:  
 
(1) That, subject to eventual sign-off by the Health and Wellbeing Board, 

Clinical Commissioning Group and the Council, the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy formally be launched and published in accordance with the 
Department of Health statutory guidance. 

 
(2) That the draft strategy and Action Plan Framework be noted and agreed. 
 
(3) That officers ensure that key priorities reflected in the strategy and action 

plan framework are developed in a timely manner. 
 

(4) The officers encourage cross-border partnership working as recommended 
in North West Employers Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy review. 

 
13. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN  

 
Further to Minute No. 12 above, Board Members also considered a joint report 
from the Chief Operating Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group and 
the Director of Service Development, Adult and Community Services which 
provided a detailed delivery action plan for the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. An updated version of the document was circulated at the meeting to 
which Board Members contributed their comments. 
 

 RESOLVED:  
 

(1) That the Action Plan be noted. 
 
(2) That the following items be made available to Board Members: 
 

• An appendix of Sub-plans and relevant performance frameworks  

which underpin the JHWS Action Plan; 

• Information on the Emotional Health and Wellbeing Service Review; 

• Briefing note on wellbeing and physical education activities in 

schools. 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
6 August 2013 

 

 

 

3 

(3) That the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan be further populated 
with performance measures. 

 
(4) That written submissions from members of the board would be fed in to any 

revised strategy. 
 
(5) That membership of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Action Plan Group 

be widened to reflect a wider partnership approach. 
 

14. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEMBERSHIP UPDATE  
 
The Partnerships Officer provided an update on the revised membership of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and indicated that representatives had now been 
appointed to the Board for the following additional areas: 
 

• Central Manchester University Hospitals Foundation Trust - D. Banks 

• University Hospital South Manchester NHS Trust - Dr. A. Vegh 

• Pennine Care Foundation Trust - M. Roe 

• Greater Manchester West Mental Health Foundation Trust - B. 
Humphrey 

 
It was further reported that an appointment was yet to be made to the following: 
 

• A representative of Trafford’s Third Sector 
 

RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 

15. INITIAL STOCKTAKE OF PROGRESS AGAINST KEY WINTERBOURNE VIEW 
CONCORDAT COMMITMENT  
 

The Deputy Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Trafford 
Council) and the Chief Operating Officer (Trafford CCG) submitted a report which 
provided an update on the progress Trafford had made to date in respect of the 
Winterbourne View Concordat Commitment.  Board Members were advised that 
the Winterbourne View Joint Improvement Programme had requested local areas 
to complete a stocktake of progress against the commitments made nationally that 
should lead to all individuals receiving personalised care and support in 
appropriate community settings by no later than 1st June 2014. 
 

The report further explained that the purpose of the stocktake was to enable local 
areas to assess their progress and for that information to be shared nationally. 
The stocktake was also intended to enable local areas to identify what help and 
assistance they required from the Joint Improvement Programme and to help 
identify where resources could best be targeted.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 

(1) That the report, and progress on the Winterbourne View Stocktake, be 
noted. 

 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
6 August 2013 

 

 

 

4 

(2) That an exception report be provided to the next meeting on the basis of 
actions flagged as ‘Amber’ (denoting support may be required). 

 
16. TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP UPDATE INCLUDING WELFARE REFORM AND 

LOCALITY PARTNERSHIPS  
 
The Partnerships Officer delivered a presentation in respect of development of the 
Locality Partnership and priorities and the response to welfare reform in Trafford. 
In respect of welfare reform, the Board was advised of the main wards affected by 
the changes, the key themes that were evident and the principles which had been 
determined to provide community support. 

 
RESOLVED:  

 

(1) That the update, and the Partnership Event on 17th September 2013, be 
noted.  

 

(2) That the Partnerships Officer circulates a list of voluntary sector recipients 
to Board Members for information. 

 
17. CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE  

 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Clinical Officer Designate, NHS 
Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group, which provided an update on the work of 
the NHS Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group and progress on key 
commissioning activities. The report highlighted locality specific issues and links to 
Greater Manchester and national issues where relevant. 
 

 RESOLVED:  
 

(1) That the update report be noted. 
 

(2) That a report on the Primary Care Strategy be submitted to a future meeting 
of the Board. 

 
18. HEALTH WATCH UPDATE  

 
The Board received a report for information from the Chair of HealthWatch 
Trafford  which explained how the national and local HealthWatch Hubs would 
operate and how colleagues from the Clinical Commissioning Group and Trafford 
Council would be able to access information. In discussion, Board members 
considered the monitoring of contracts, the mechanism for primary care 
complaints and the recognition of roles and divisions between commissioners and 
providers in terms of the relationship between HealthWatch and other agencies. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the HealthWatch update be noted. 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
6 August 2013 

 

 

 

5 

(2) That the Corporate Director Children, Families and Wellbeing and the 
Chair, HealthWatch Trafford establish arrangements for the local authority 
to receive HealthWatch feedback on service provision. 

 
19. KEY MESSAGES  

 
The Board summarised the key messages from the meeting which it wanted to 
convey to the general public. 

 

RESOLVED: That the following key messages be agreed: 
 

• Welcomed the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Action Plan. 

• Expressed satisfaction that agencies were on course to meet the 
requirements in relation to the Winterbourne View progress stocktake. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.50 pm 


